

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

05-18-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2016AP2058-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PETER J. HANSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING A POSTCONVICTION MOTION,
BOTH ENTERED IN THE OCONTO COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL T. JUDGE,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Factual background. | 2 |
| II. Procedural background..... | 7 |
| III. Postconviction litigation. | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. Hanson is not entitled to a new trial on the grounds that testimony about his wife’s out-of-court statements violated his confrontation right..... | 16 |
| A. Hanson’s wife’s out-of-court statements were not offered for their truth and thus did not violate his confrontation right..... | 16 |
| B. Alternatively, the alleged confrontation error was harmless..... | 18 |
| C. Hanson’s arguments against harmless error are unavailing. | 23 |

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| II. Hanson is not entitled to a new trial on the grounds of ineffective assistance of trial counsel..... | 25 |
| A. Controlling legal principles..... | 25 |
| B. Hanson failed to show that his trial counsel provided ineffective assistance by not calling witnesses to testify..... | 26 |
| 1. Hanson’s trial counsel reasonably decided not to call witnesses to testify..... | 26 |
| 2. In any event, Hanson’s trial counsel did not prejudice the defense by declining to call witnesses to testify..... | 31 |
| C. Hanson failed to show that his trial counsel provided ineffective assistance by not objecting on <i>Miranda</i> grounds to Hanson’s John Doe testimony about his wife..... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Floyd v. Hanks</i> , 364 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)..... | 37 |
| <i>Kain v. State</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 212, 179 N.W.2d 777 (1970)..... | 26 |
| <i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 | 23 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | 1, 37 |
| <i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Britt</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 25, 553 N.W.2d 528 (Ct. App. 1996)..... | 17 |

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695 | 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1 | 25, 31 |
| <i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362 | 18 |
| <i>State v. Eugenio</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 391, 579 N.W.2d 642 (1998) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Honig</i> , 2016 WI App 10, 366 Wis. 2d 681, 874 N.W.2d 589, <i>review denied</i> , 2016 WI 78, 371 Wis. 2d 607, 885 N.W.2d 379 | 28 |
| <i>State v. Hubanks</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 1, 496 N.W.2d 96 (Ct. App. 1992) | 29, 30 |
| <i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434 | 18, 26 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2011 WI App 63, 333 Wis. 2d 665, 799 N.W.2d 461 | 36 |
| <i>State v. King</i> , 2005 WI App 224, 287 Wis. 2d 756, 706 N.W.2d 181 | 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838 | 28 |

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Marten-Hoye</i> , 2008 WI App 19, 307 Wis. 2d 671, 746 N.W.2d 498..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 672, 482 N.W.2d 364 (1992)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Santiago</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 3, 556 N.W.2d 687 (1996)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Schloegel</i> , 2009 WI App 85, 319 Wis. 2d 741, 769 N.W.2d 130..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>State v. Thomas J.W.</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 264, 570 N.W.2d 586 (Ct. App. 1997)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801..... | 25, 31 |

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>State v. Van Buren</i> , 2008 WI App 26, 307 Wis. 2d 447, 746 N.W.2d 545..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Weber</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 98, 496 N.W.2d 762 (Ct. App. 1993)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Weed</i> , 2003 WI 85, 263 Wis. 2d 434, 666 N.W.2d 485..... | 38 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 25, 26, 31 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Crater</i> , 79 F. App'x 234 (7th Cir. 2003) | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 974 F.2d 796 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Shorter</i> , 54 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
